Full length article
Bending resistance of thin-walled multi-cell square tubes
Zong Wang a, Zhenhuan Li a,b, Xiong Zhang a,b,n
a Department of Mechanics, Huazhong University of Science and Technology, Wuhan 430074, Hubei, PR China
b Hubei Key Laboratory of Engineering Structural Analysis and Safety Assessment, Luoyu Road 1037, Wuhan 430074, PR China
a r t i c l e i n f o
Article history:
Received 25 March 2016

20 m/s and three radii of the cylinders R¼5, 10 and 15 mm are
considered to analyze their effects accordingly. For the sake of
concise, the following numbering system is applied, e.g.
“C12P1S10” means the case with C¼12, P¼1 and S¼10 m/s.
3. Finite element modeling
The parametric studies of the three-point bending collapse are
carried out by using non-liner explicit finite element code LS-
DYNA. The post-preprocessor Ls-prepost is used for data post-
process and visualization. The finite element model is validated by
experimental test in next section and then employed for para-
metric analyses. Aluminum alloy AA1100-O is employed as struc-
tural material of tubes with and without partition plates and the
properties of the material is tested and given in next section.
Material type 24 (Piecewise linear plasticity material) provided by
LS-DYNA is applied to simulate the material. Due to strain rate
insensitivity of aluminum alloy, the strain rate effect is neglected
in numerical simulations.
The representative finite element models for square tubes with
partition plates in longitudinal direction and cross-section are
presented in Fig. 2. The formed multi-cell tubes are modeled using
SOLID164 eight-node brick element with eight nodes. Reduced
one-point integration scheme and hourglass control are adopted
for the elements. Two cylindrical supports and the punch are
modeled as rigid body using Belytschko-Tsay shell element. To
guarantee the calculation accuracy, three elements are employed
along the thickness direction. The characteristic size of meshes in
the cross-section is 1.0 mm and a sectional view of the meshes is
given in Fig. 2. As for the longitudinal direction, the segment ad-
jacent to the punch is modeled with relatively fine mesh size of
2.0 mm while the characteristic size of meshes in other regions is
4.0 mm. The length of the segment with fine meshes is larger than
50 mm. For the rigid cylindrical supports and the punch, the mesh
size is smaller than 1.0 mm. Mesh convergence analysis is per-
formed and the present meshes are found to achieve enough ac-
curacy. An automatic single surface contact algorithm is applied to
consider the contact of tube itself. To account for the contact be-
tween the punch and tube, and between the supports and tube,
the automatic surface to surface contacts are defined. The static
and dynamic friction coefficients are set as 0.3 for all contact
conditions.
4. Validation of FEM model
To confirm the reliability of the finite element model, three-
point bending test of empty square tubes is conducted and the